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CR=1473/63

18 December 1963

By, To DeCandia, Chief Mnance Officer

Tos

H. Pichler, AMuministrative Officer, Congo Fund

Frons

concerning writo=off of the shortage
$0 our nemorandum CR-1350/63 of 23 Ostober 1963

With reference to your memorandum of 27 November 1063, I
the Secretary of the Survey Doanrd, with copy to yous

that administrative action
has been
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OUTGOING CODE CABLE

FROM: C,B« £ ﬂ“"‘"&"o
DATE: -31.9 fw /63
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(Note: This cable is placed in the regular
Code Cable file and is available on

request to authorized personnel).




INCOMING CODE CABLE

TO:
FROM:

DATE:

(Note: This cable is placed in the regular
Code Cable file and is available on
request to authorized personnel).



Y, UNITED NATIONS — NATIONS UNIES §oc 0ol

SSSSS PRIORITE Agratoei
PRIORITY | “TF Servies Routine Priority NATIONS Mooty Mg
NR
(Address es)
ONUC BUEAVU
(TEXT & SIGNATURE) insert prefix &/or number as required USE DOUBLE SPACING.

CIV/BU 421 PODESTA SOUSSOU FROM TRISCIUZZI DE CANDIA REUR 973. PATIENT
OF BAST AFRICAN SHILLINGS 11,923.10 HAS ALREADY BEEN EFFECTED ON SIX
SEPTEBER TO TRAVECO EAMPALA VIA CREDIT CONGOLAIS, PV 9/265 REFERS,

cot Mr, De Candia
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T.0.R. Drafted by :

BY: : H, Pichler
T.0.D. Authorized
Date : 8 October 1963
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BULE 973 TRISCIUZZI DE CANDIA FROM PODESTA SOUSSOU. |
— |
| REOUR FAR 25 PARA 3 DATED 25 JuLY 1963, PLEASE ADVISE
SOONEST WHETHER TRAVECO KAMPALA INVOICE NO 8 DATED
944,63 RE TRANSPORTATION AMOUNTING TO EAST AFRICAN
SHILLING 11,612,40 ALREADY PAID BY YOU AS SUPPLIER

STILL CLAIMING AMOUNT =
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CIV-RIN/ST SAMY URON GILPIN, TRISCIVEZI, MOOUR CABLi CIV-KIN/3S AND
OIV-KING/36 DATED RESPROIITILY 26 DE0, 62 AND 7 JAN. 63+ PLEASE GUNFIRM
HOST URGENTLY BT CANLE THAT THE OUANSITY OF ONE THOUSAND (1,000) BAGS oOF
RICE 45 KO, WACH AN @ 150 NUNIRED SIXFY FIVE (265) SAGKS OF DRIGD FISE
DISPATORND 10 KINY QHISF OF WISCTON IN JUEA 1962 Y 76N BO.SUMIS RELIAP
OOORBINATOR (MAPEDITION ORDER 663), HAZ BUEN RRCHIVEL 1o DISRRIBURLS 50
PHE NAEDY POPULATION, mmwwnmnnm
%0 REGULARISE COYMCDITY CCOUNTS OF EAMING RELINF FUND

¥re 7, Do Candia
furvey Doard _
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UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION

ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES {73
&) IN THE CONGO

AU CONGO

BOITE POSTALE 7248
LEOPOLDVILLE
REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO
CABLE: ONUC. LEOPOLDVILLE



UNITED NATIONS — NATIONS UNIES Cae S2r ((

¥

mm s Ve FFFFPF 55588 PRIORITE Priorité Nations traffic
PRIORITY Service Routine Priority NATIONS is strictly limited.
N R ' ) / 1 NM A
/7 /£ ! DI .
Address(es) /
onNuc KINOU 7 JANUARY L963.
(TEXT & SIGNATURE) insert prefix & / or number as required USE DOUBLE SPACING.

CIV-KIN/36 SAMY FROM AHMED, THOMPSON. REOUR CABLE CIV-KIN/35 OF 26 DECEMBER 1962,
PLEASE CONFIRM URGENTLY BY CABLE THAT THE ONE THOUSAND (1,000) BAGS OF RICE 45 KG EACH
AND THE TWO HUNDRED SIXTY FIVE (265) SACKS OF ODRIED FISH DISPATCHED TO KINODU CHIEF OF

MISSION IN JUNE 1962 HAVE BEEN RECEIVED AND DISTRISUTED TO THE NEEDY POPULATION,

T. O. R.

T. O. D.

Dralted by :

‘Mr. Louis F.Thompson

Mz. A.C. Bilpin
‘T1/1/63.

BY : Authorized

Date
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PRIORITY Service Routine Priority NATIONS limited.
y % ] — < z/ r2 / r_' /‘
N R — ol & }’ /i _,J‘“f ;ﬁ L
Address(es) /
ONUC KINDU 26 DECEMBER 1962
(TEXT & SIGNATURE) insert prefix & / or number as required USE DOUBLE SPACING.

CIV-KIN/35 SAMY FROM AMMED, THOMPSON, THE FOLLOWING GODDS HWAD BEEN DISPATCHED TO KINOU CHIEF
OF MISSION IN JUNE 1962 FROM FAMINE RELIEF SUPPLIES STOCKS EX LEOPOLDVILLE FOR DISTRISBUTION

TO THE NECOY POPULATION : ONE THOUSAND (1,000) BAGS OF RICE 45 KG EACH, TwO HUNDRED SIXTY FIVE
(265) SACKS OF DRIED FISH 30 KG EACH STOP PLEASE CONFIRM URGENTLY BY CABLE THAT THEY HAVE

BEEN RECEIVED AND DISTRIBUTED,

T: O.R. Drafied by 4 ouis Fo Thompson
BY : Authorized :
T. O. D. ¥ . Fr. AJLe Gilpin
Date

26/12/62.
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UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION

IN THE CONGO
v j’lDf 7

»
MéANISATION DES NATIONS
UNIES AU CONGO

BOITE POSTALE 7248
LEOPOLDVILLE
REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO
CABLE: ONUC LEOPOLDVILLE

Bukavu, 2 September 1963

To : Mr. A.C. Gilpin Acting Chief, Civilian
Operations, Leopoldville

from: : C.A. Gaviola, Chief of Civil Mission,

Subject : Milk for Bukavu Hospitals

On receipt of your memorandum of 8 July 1963,
Ref CIV.OPS./756/63, I contacted the Minister for
Health who said that he was interested and that he

would give us a reply. This he has repeated several
times upon our request for a reply.

e mugt therefore assume that they are not
interested. Should the Yinister however make a
decision, I shall let you know immediately.

cc: Mr. Amonoo, E'ville ACT\ON

Mr. Fombrun

.....................






ONUC GOMA

CIV=-G0/30 WOOD FROM OILPIN. CRATEFUL YOU REQUEST TRAVBACO TO SEND COPY
OF INVOICE NO. 14 10/5/63 IN THE ANOUNT OF BA SH. 311 FOR TRANSPORT OF

FLOUR FRON KAMPALA TO GUMA, INVGICE NO, 14 NEVAR RECEIVED THIS OFFICE

gos Nr. 7. De Candia

H. Pichler
}IP/QID A+C, Gilpin

22 August 1963
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CP=1266/63 21 ‘ugust 1963

T0s ¥r. T. De Candia, Chief Finance Officer

FROMs K. ’m“' Administrative m. Conge Fumd
SUBJECT: Transport of flour shipped from Xampala to Uoma
' for Fest African she 11.923.10

1. Further to my memorandum CP=1235/6) dated 7 August 1963, I am
enclosing herewith Invoice No. 8 of 9/4/63 submitted by Traveace Ltd.,
in the smount of E.A, sh, 11.9523.10 for the shipment of 1.120 bags of
wheat flour donated by the U.S.A., from Xampala to Uoma during the

period 4/2-19/2/63.

2, I should be grateful if you would settle the attached inveice

to Traveaco,Trancport Litd. Kampala, P.0. Box 3661, Ugandia, as soon as
possible and charge account 792-02,

gos lNr, Gaviola, Bukavu
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= UNITED NATIONS — NATIONS UNIES 2= C SR /,._1 ’

-
- ) \\.

- i IND!OA'IE sVEe EFFEF SSSSS PRIORITE Priorité Nations traf G =
PRIORITY Service Routlne Prlority NATIONS is strictly limited.
NR
Address(es)
ONUC BUKAVU
(TEXT & SIGNATURE) insert prefix & / or number as required USE DOUBLE SPACING.

CIV-BU/402 GAVIOLA BEITSMA FROM GILPIN TRISCIUZZI DE CANDIA REUR BU 694.
CONFIRM TODAY THAT PAYMENT 51,322.65 EAST AFRICAN SHILLINGS MADE TO
TRANSIT CONGO VIA BARCLAYS BANK KAMPALA.

&
§
g
i
l -~ S
4l ANV
T. O. R. Drafted by : He Piehler
BY HP/dmp Authorized : T, Tpisciuzsi
T. O. D.

Date : 13 August 1963
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ALLED 885 GILPIN  FROM SCHELLER RE AMERICAN AID TITLE.2,
RECLIVED AVILLE 10816 CASES SOVBEAN OIL AND 596 corTom
SEED OlLe PLEASE INTIMATE SOONEST PRICE TO BE CHARGED PER
CASE TO ENADLE IMMEDIATE SaLE TO AVOID COSY OF
DEMURRAGE 1200 uS DOLLARS PER DAY
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+ ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION
AU CONGO \ IN THE CONGO
JULL 21309 BOITE POSTALE 7248
LEOPOLDVILLE
*. REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO
CABLE : ONUC, LEOPOLDVILLE
Ty
CTR/M922 | '~ (D 1@/ | 15 July 1963

{

7

a1 ,
To @ Mr. S, H. Ahmed, Chief of Civilian Operations

, From : N. Boskovic, Senior Consultant, Communications and Transports

Subject : Arrival of flour.

‘ As per information received from Mr. L. TERHO,
Administrative Officer at the port of Matadi, the vessel carrying
1100 tons of flour is expected there on/or about the 18th inst.
although this information is unconfirmed.

On the other hand, a ship discharged at Matadi on the
13th 200 tons of flour consigned to Messrs. IMPORTEX, Leopoldville.
Until late yesterday afternoon IMPORTEX did not communicate their
instructions as to the final destination of this parcel.

Ay



. CB/FT.
_ REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO |
» ' Gouvernement Central - Léopolduille, le 10 juillet 1963.~. . ..

No' CAB//(/O? Y. ./63/5.x.

Ministére de I'Economie Nationale, =~ . . b ; / (-

Cabinet du Ministre

i 2./ Monsieur le Chef des Opérations
Réf no - 2 B e | giviles ONUC.
g 3} &  LEQPOLDVILLE

Annexes :

Juired  §
|

Chisles - - “LllliMeénsieur le Chef des Opérations Civiles,

J'ai 1l'honneur d%accuser réception de votre
aimable lettre Civ.Ops.704/63% datée du 4 juillet.=

Je vous remercie pour les 60 Tonnes- de farine
gue vous avez pu mettre 3 la disposition des boulangeries
de Léopoldville,=-

J'ai personnellement prié 1'CTRACO et le
Ministre des Finances (section douanes) de bien vouloir
charger, par priorité absolue, toute quantité de farine
arrivant & Matadi.-

Je vous prie de croire, Monsieur le Chef des
Opérations Civiles, & l'assurance de ma trés haute con-
sidération, =

LE MINISTRE B

n Rapi:_lcler dans la réponse la date et le numéro.




OPERATION DES NATIONS UNIES = UNITED NATIONS OPERATION

AU CONGO IN THE CONGO /
JUL 0 61963 BOITE POSTALE 7248 gl S0 g
LEOPOLDVILLE - |
. i REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO
A(_ i i-..__/;,. W  CABLE: ONUC. LEOPOLDVILLE
. ; & ﬂ
10 N \aan CTR/MB99
- Jeied S July 1963

//' oS t;i,f)ed

Tor — Mr. S.H. AHR y Chief Civilian Operations

From: N. Boskovic, Senior Consultant, Communications and Transport
Subject: Arrival of flour at Matadi.

With reference to the correspondence exchanged on
the above subject, I wish to inform you that in the course of
an interview I had yesterday with Mr. Frangois IYEKI, Managing
Director of OTRACO, he thanked me for the efforts displayed by
us for the prompt clearance and oncarriage of the above consign-
ment to Leopoldville.

In this respect he assured me that specific express
instructions were given by him personally to his responsible
services that no efforts should be spared for the immediate discharge
from vessel and shipment to Leopoldville of this parcel.

/\‘Whm\
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SHA/ RCHM
Civ. Ops. 704/63 le 4 juillet 1963

Honsisur le Ministre,

Je suis dans 1l'o¥ligation de wvous informer que a*dire
pr'vam gue lo mavire transportant 1.mmtm d@u Congo,
dont 1%arrivie ¢tait privee pour le 4 jJuillet 3 Hatadd, est mainte-
nant retardd de six jours et me touchera ce port que le 10 juillet.

Ainsi que vous le savez, nous avions pris des dispesitions aveo
le Hinistre des Finamces et OTRACC pour nous assurer que la farime
aurait 64! acheminfe par le rail sur LSOpoldville le jour m’me de
1'arrivée du navire & Matadi. Ces dispositions s'appliquent mainte-
nant au'l0 juillet, date & laguelle le navire arrive effeotivement.

Le stook des Nutions Unies en farine eot mmintensnt consid'ra—
blement riduit et mous ‘prouvons des difficultis & mettre & la dispo~
sition des boulangeries de la Capitale toute jmantitd supplimentaire
de farime. J'2i pu cependant o 1a libiration de 60 tomnes de
farine en provencnce des stocks de 1'UNOC, & condition gue 1'
teur intérossé remplace cette quantité imaddistenent dbs 1'arrivie du
chargenent de farine attendu.

hmthMhm distridtution aux
boulangeries de mu,mmu&n.wmmu-
mmmmm;.eemumunmmmhpm

‘%’

Veuillez agrier, Monsieur le Ministre, 1%assurance de ma hsute
consid’ ration.

Se Habib Ahmed
Chef des OpSrutioms civiles

Son lxzcellence

Honsieur /lbert Nyembo,

Ministre de 1'Eecnomie nationale,
Léopoldville.

coe M, le Presier Minietre
M, Cederwall
M, Cooper
M, Boskovie




CB/FT,

REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO
*Gouvernement Central Léopolduille, le 4 31!111!t..l.963.-

INFO. COPY(¢

Ministére de I'Economie

Cabinet du Ministr Actien To..

' file No.
g Monsieur le Directeur Génral
Réf n° Otrace
; &4 LEOPOLDVILLE
Annexes : POUR M ION_}_
= Momsieur le Ministre des Finances
Objet . Acheminement Gouvernement Central
farine Matadi = & LEOPOLDVILLE
L‘Opoldvilh.-

= Monsieur le Chef des Opérations Civiles
0«N.U.Co
4 LEOPOLDVILLE

= Monsieur DAMEBEAUX
Congofrigo
& LEOPOLDVILLE

Mensieur la Directeur Géméral,

J'ai 1'honnaur de porter i votre connaissance que
3.000 Tonnes de farine sont attendues 3 Matadi le 4 juillet 1963.-

Vu la situation eritique du ravitaillement en farine
de Léopoldville, je vous serais extrémenment cbligd de bien voiloir
cabler d'urgence & Matadi en vue de faire réserver une priorité
absolue & l'acheminement de cette farine & lLéopoldville.-

Je demsnde également & Monsieur le Ministre des Finaces
du Gouvernement Central de bien vouloir donner des directives dans
~ le méme sens & son service des douanes & Matadi.-

Vous remerciant de votre attention, je vous prie de
Monsieur le Directeur Général, & l'assurance de ma parfaite
eonsi atione=

L& MINISTRE DE LECONOMIE
7 Oe % ;;(mon

(1) Rappeler dans la réponse la date et le numéro,




le J Jvallet 1563

Se Habid Abmed, Chef des Op'retione oiviles
No.

Jonsiewr G. Jederwall, Ordommateur das Fin:nces

Civ.CPe. 466/63

i

pationale

A*0TRACO

e le Miniotze de 1°

o0s H, lo M r-ectour-Uind
¥, Doskovie



* ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES
AU CONGO

assae

UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION

IN THE CONGO
BOITE POSTALE 7248
LEOPOLDVILLE
REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO
CABLE : ONUC, LEOPOLDVILLE CTR/M889
27 June 1963
Ta: Mr. S.H. Ahmed, Chief of Civilian Operations

From: N. Boskovic, Senior Consultant, Communications and Transport

Subject: Flour for Lecpoldville

Reference is made to your memorandum dated 2lst June,
Ref. Civ. Ops 556/63, addressed to Lt. Gen. Kebbede Guebre
on the sbove subject.

In this connection 1 attach hereto copy of a letter
I have requested the Secretary General of the Ministry of
Transport to address to the Director General of OTRACO which,
I trust, you will find self-explanatory. In the meantime a
note was despatched to our Administrative Officer at Matadi
requesting him to intervene personally for the prompt clearance
and oncarriage of this consignment to Leopoldvilles

Whilst on the subject, may I suggest that a similar note
be sent from you to our Customs experts, in order to secure the
full cooperation of the local customs authorities.

|10 ¢ gt
q. R
~ “lliion Completed
- ‘T1edged ]
E ... PRequired |



01284

ces ”Q S.M. Ahmed
Chef des Opérations Civiles

Stocks de farine

Monsisur le Directeur Général,

Je viens d'apprendre par l'entrenise de la
F.E4Cs que les stocks de farine existent & Léopoldville
soront dpuisés jusqu'eu 26 juin, ce qui causera la ferme-
ture des boulangeries jusqu'b 1'arzivée des prochains
approvisicnnements.

Un nevire trvensportent 3000 tonnes de ferine
est attendu 3 Matadi le 4 juillet, Cette farine a 4té
comngndée par les distributeurs locsux M/, Demseaux.

Etant donné que 1'arrivage de cette quantité
de farine eat d'une importence vitale pour notre ville, je
vous saursis gré de hien vouleir domner & vos services les
“inatructions nécessaires afin que 1'scheminement de la
murchandise 3 Léapoldville puisse Stre effectuéd sena délaei.

Je vous remercis & l'svance de votre intarvention |
at vous prie d'agréer, Monsieur ls Directeur Géndéral, l1'sxpression '
de ma considirvation distinguée.

¥, Frengois J. IYVEKL
Dirxectaur Général
OTRACO

Léapoldville
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APPROVAL NOTE AND RETURN
SEE ME, PLEASE | YOUR COMMENTS
' YOUR SIGNATURE +”| YOUR INFORMATION

| NOTE AND FILE

FOR AC'I}QN’




copie pour ONUC/Léo, avec l'assurance de notre considération
- trés distlnguée.-

= : fx /). QBC m[g

du FCUVIIERT & TRAFIC o

“onmsieur le uvhef
dee Upératioms Civiles
" 0.%. 0.0, ®

Ao WVILLE

Mlim.

OBJET: Farine alde amévicaine.-

Nous avone 1'hemneur de vous inforuer gue nous “‘h-
none en nos pagneing du port wa let de farine u-u.rh
les barges Usumbure, slbertville et Sugeadia les 10
23 sal 1963, avie d'arvivée remis & ‘cvement Gontnl
dates respectives.

Vous trouverez le détsil en amnexe. Nos cagasine de

1a gere sont tou mecauph vos servieces et nos maga-
uuhhrtmf ¥

brés par ces + 11.000 saos. llmn vous
de vouloir bien les faire enlover s=ne mm
mt e i'un de nos magasing a é%6 fo

timnqulap‘m mnmh
m constitue wne emirave sdrieuse & notre

Nous avons suspendu depuis le 17 juin le mm Ill
frais de magasinage mais seroms smenés & le rs
solution satisfolsante n'était pas trouvée d'iei ume u-u-

de Jjours.
Veuilles dery Femsieuvr, l'agsursnce de notre consi-
dération trds di Cem=

LE SECRET: IRE-GINERAL,

r.mm-




ALBERTVILLE, le 28 Juin 1963.~

d u
Farine " Dan/%;% " adressée A Recedou ALBERTVILLE pour
CFL/Albertville pour ONUC Léo pour lonsieur GHALEB représentan ‘
des Aff.Civ.des N.U./Albertville.

L.T, Nombre Poids
Par barge USUMBURA
du 10 mai 1963 - Avis d'arrivée 9302412/03 750 34.185
remis ke jour 9302412/04 750 34.185
d'arrivée a 9302412/05 T25 33.046
Movement Control 9302412/06 720 32.818
9302412/07 750 34.185
9302412/08 T20 32.218
9302412/12
5.13 234.055
Par barge ALBERTVILLE
du 17 mai 1963 ~ 9302412/01 750 34.185
9302412/02 750 34.185
9302412/09 720 32.818
9302412/10 T20 32.818
9302412/13 750 34.185
M B e
Par barge MUGANDJA
du 23 mai 1963 - 9302412/16 720 32.818
9302412/11 195 8.084
915 40,902

Jusqu'a présent 100 sacs prélevés par
Mission ecatholigue avec accord ONUC 11.010 saes 491 T.




CB/FTe S, W STV LR
REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO
Gou?_ernement Central Léopoldville, le 28 juin 1963.,

e

NocaB/. 3915 .. /63/8. 1.

Ministére de 1'Economie Nationale

Cabinet du Ministre

Monsieur le Chef des Opérations Civiles

Réf n° - 0.N.U.C. &
LEOPOLDVILLE

Annexes :

Objet - 180 Tonnes de Monsieur le Chef des Opérations Civiles,

farine prétée
par 1'ONUC.-
J'ai lTthonneur d'accuser réception de votre
lettre n® Civ.0ps.596/63 datée du 25 juin 1963.=

Je vous remercie de dispositions prises au
sujet du ravitaillement de la capitale en farine.-

Veuillez croire, Monsieur le Chef des Opérations
Civiles, & l'assurance de ma considération trés distinguée.-

LE MINISTRE DE L'ECONOMIE
—~-e . NATIONA

JUNZ 91963

N -

TNy -1,/"-"7

(l) Rappc]er dans la réponse la date et le numéro.
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Société Congolaise des Entrepots Frigorifiques Réunis @“g @gﬁi@@

S.C. A R L. AU CAPITAL DE 100.000.000 DE FRANCS — REGISTRE DU COMMERCE LEOPOLDVILLE 24.638
SIEGE SOcCIAL : LEOPOLDVILLE, B. P, 8924 — TEL. ; DIRECTION 3364 - 3 L.. SECRETARIAT - COMPTARBIL. - Approv. 3114 - 3 L., 3297 - 3 L,
TELEGRAMMES : CONGOFR|GO — BANQUIERS : BANOUE DU CONGO 945 218 . CREDIT COMMERCIAL AFRICAIN 10/5679 - SOCOBANQUE 10.883
Registre des Importateurs
ST M
— Léopoldville . LE 24 juin 1963
ET DISTRIBUTION ~ D/31130/N° { 477 /RB-SK.-
DE TOUS VIVRES FRAIS ET
PRODUITS ALIMENTAIRES
S IEGES :
EOMA : BOITE POSTALE 39 - TELEPH. 94 JUN_ Monsieur S.H. AE!ED,
MATAD! : BoiTE POSTALE 231 - TEL. 2663 01963 Chef des Opérations Civiles
STANLEYVILLE : B. P. 169 - TeL. 2033 /L\“\_ i N de 1'Organisation des Nations Unies
Kj u Congo
PAR PORTEUR .- = i
TO:
] LEOPOLDVILLE.-
5 ) P
e A
r y eted
A e |
=T : £
: eguired
! 1

wev)

Monsieur 1e'ﬁﬁaf dLs Opérations Civiles,

FARINE POUR LEOPOLDVILLE.-

Monsieur le Chef du Service de 1'Intendance
des Nations Unies, vient de nous faire part de ce que
4.860 sacs de 50 lbs. de FARINE, seraient cédés & notre
société, pour distribution parmi tous les boulangers de
la ville de Léopoldville.

Nous vous remercions vivement pour l'aide
qu'apporte ainsi 1'Organisation des Nations Unies & la
ville de Léopoldville qui se trouvait totalement dépour-
vue de Farine et ce, précisément au moment des FS8tes de
1'Indépendance.

Veuillez agréer, Monsieur le Chef des Opéra-
tions Civiles, l'assurance de notre trés haute considé-
ration.

R \

T BASTIN, . DAMSEAUX,
Secrétaire Général. Administrateur-Délégué.

-




Civlps 617/63 .
27 June 1963

To : Lt. Gon: Ksbbeds Gusiire, Force Commender
From : S, Habib Ahmed, Chief of Civilien Uperstions
Subject 1 Elour for Legpoldville -

mM;fngmmqfum. .\'-u.-t:l.ly
authorization for the issus of 243,000 paunds of wheat
flour from the Supply Depot has helped to keep the

23 .miuuﬁutmm*k. The Civilien Oparstions are
' mmmmmumm.




AU CONGO IN THE CONGO
BOITE POSTALE 7248
LEOPOLDVILLE
cmn&cmm:&gnunwus
26 June 63
To : S. Habib Ahmed, Chief of Civilian Operations
From : Lt. Gen. Kebbede Guebre, Force Commander

Sub ject : Flour for Leopoldville

1 I acknowledge receipt of your letter No. CivOps 556/63
dated 21 June 63.

2e I had instructed the Chief Logistics Officer to examine
this issue in conjunction with the Chief Procurement COfficer

and as a result he has arranged for the sale of 243,000 1lbs
of wheat flour to lMessrs DAMSEAUX. I hope this will meet with

your reguirement.
Jéxiéx&94 ;;L

COLMANDER




SHA/ Rem
Civ. Ops. 596/63 le 25 juin 1963

Nousieur le Jinistre,
41'hm de vous htmnﬂ'am d'assurer la
ot

3, Habid ‘hmed
Chef des Opirations eciviles

Son ‘xcellence

Nonsieur Albert Nyembo,

Ministre de 1'iconomie nationale,
Liopoldville.

RS = —




LEO/3=5779/8
24 Jwme 1963
Tos Secretary, Property Survey Board
: - B
“rom: Chief, Purchaeing and Supply Seotion = ﬁ:ﬁ//:,
Subject:  Disposal of Wheat Flour Stocks 5

by sale of surplus ::u;.mm ‘.::u m::&mm
quan 3 '

leopoldville, to lesars, Damscaux at (Fee. 260 per ’.lhhg..

Conversation Mr, Dunn/Catravas of 22nd Jume 1963 utm.

e history of this cane is as followss=

The Pood Hyglene Officer examined the stocks held at Supply
Depots and lagt oconsu=piion date set by him is 15 September 1963.

To avoid infestation, it has beem proposed to UN Hge. New York
sufficient stocks for consumption up to above date and sell remaining
quaniity on local market, The total guamntity offered for disposal is
mooomnnrmuum-

Spply Depot, Leopoldville 243,000 1bs
Supply Depot, Albertville 147,000 1bs

W Hgs Wew York amthorised disposal by sale om local merket
mnmmmmmm.

At the t of Chief of Civilian operations, copy of his
letter No, CIVOPS 63 of 21 Jume 1963 4o attached for your recorde, above
surplus quantity bave beon offered for vale to Kesers. lamseaux.

Goet value of qty 243,000 1be at § 06 per 1b 1s $14°580,00,

. . price (4860 kgs at CFrs. 260 per bag) is OFrs. 1,263,600
or $19' 143+75.
Your early writien tion will be much appreciateds




)

=0 C

CivOps 556/63 URGENT 21 June 1963
To ¢ Lt. Gen. Kebbede Gusbre, Force Commender
From ¢ 5. Habib Ahmed, Chief of Civilian Operations

Subjeet : Flour for Leopoldville

dePooter, has called me to say that the stocks of flour in the town would be
exhausted by 26 June which will bring sbout the closing of the bakeries until
the next supply arrives. A boat containing 3000 tons of flour is on its way
to Matadi and will dock there on 4 July. This flour has been oxdered by
Messrs Demseaux, a local distributing firm.

: 2, The deily flour needs of local bekeries is estimated at 45 to 50
tons. A week's requirement therefore smounts to 315 to 350 tons.

_ 3. Lt. Col. Soni, Supply and Transport Ufficer has informed me that the
Supply Depot hes a little more than 200 tons of flour in stock and could make
available a quantity up to 180 tone on a loan basis for a period of one week.
The supply should be replaced by that arriving on the secount of Damseaux at
Matadi. '

4. 1 have spoken to Mr. Damseaux and he is in agresment with the proposed
arrangement.

S. 1 should be grateful if you would kindly authorize the Supply Depot
to meke avsilable a total of 180 tone of flour on loan to Mesars Damsesaux 4o
be replaced not later than ten days from the date the supply ie made. In the
meantime I am taking up with the Ministry of Transport and Commnications to
arrange that as soon as the flour is unloaded from the boat at Matadi full
priopity is given for its despatch to Leopoldvills.

ec: Mr. M. Dorsinville
Mr. B, Twigt

Col. 'J-t‘m:
Col » D.K.Ne Soni
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ACG/mep - < -

ce: Mr. Cederwall

iir. brooks

¥r. De Candia
ldopoliville, le 12 juin 1963

Monsieur le . ecrétaire Uénéral,

J'ai 1'honneur de me Ml_ml&uhlﬁd‘;’”
nnrs, véférence CIV.0Ps. /1 congernant le financement du
de ravitaillouent de secours qui dodt Stre distribué
par 1'Agence te de .ecours au Congo ot par le ‘ervice de

Mpel que 1'ad @it dans ma lettre du 27 mars, nous avons
convenu tu'un t supplémentaire de CFe 1U millione serait
utilisd & cette fin, la somme devant %tre prélevée sur les fonds
de contrepartie, aves l'acoord des autorités amdricaines.

§
a
l
|
f%’
|

'ﬂitﬂ“iﬂ_lhhﬂﬂ'h“d"hmmmmm

e attendant que cos formalitds solent aocomplies, nous
acquitierons les fsetures & régler que vous sounetires suivant get
arrangement, jusqu'su total d€)d comvenue

Veuilles angréer, Moneicur le Seoréteire Général, 1'assurance
de mu considération trds distiagudes

Ge Habib Abmed
Uhef des Upérations civiles de
1%QNuC



DRAFT LETTER (for eventual translation into French)
Bax EBvebfued copiest Mr. Cederwall

Mr. Brooks
lr. De Candia.

413

Clearance by Mr. Brooks.

Tos Mr. A. Sita, Secretary General, Ministry of Social Affairs
Froms Mr. Ahmed

Monsieur le Secrétaire Général,

I have the honour to refer to your letters of 16 March and 30
March (refs 1191/1037/C.311), as well as my letter of 27 March (ref.
CIV.0PS./108/63), regarding the financing of the transportation of
relief supplies for distribution by the Congo Protestant Relief
Agency and the Catholic Relief Service.

As mentioned in my letter of 27 March, we agreed to am-outstanding

P S———— S,

a further
credit of CF. 10 nill:lo% thasd sumt to be dramn from counterpart funds,

with the approval of the U.S, authorities.

It has now been brought to my attention that since the counterpart
funds are made available by the United States for use for the support of
the Congolese budget, these expenditures should be included within the
budget of the Congolese Government. May I therefore suggest that, if you
have not already done so, you addrgaa a request to the Ministry of Finance
to include the-sum-of -GPv-6vé-milliony-as-woll as your original estimate of
CFes 50 million/ in the budgat/ for use by your Iiniatry for the purposes

set out in your earlier letters.
Pending these formalities, we will settle outstanding bills submitted

by you under this arrangement, up to the already agreed total of€Ff: It WilXTton.

Veuillez méer vevene



Draft cable -

Tos Mr. Amachree

From: Mr. Ahmed

French Government has made gift 300 tons rice to Congolese
Government for free distribution to needy categories of population.
Ministry Social Affairs has asked us finance transportation of rice
to interior at cost of about one million francs. This would be in

,"_;‘A_ Lt 1;“&%&\.\.’;
line similar arrangements we have mad€Zfor use counterpart funds to
finance internal transportation US Title III commodities being
distributed by Catholic and Protestant Relief Agencies. Believe

Mepsn s :; d.l.f,m-ai"
we should agree to/tk&s but would appreciate your confirmation.
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APPROVAL NOTE AND RETURN
SEE ME, PLEASE YOUR COMMENTS
YOUR SIGNATURE YOUR INFORMATION
NOTE AND FILE FOR ACTION

;’m LZ Jan
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DRAFT LETTER (for eventual translation into French)

Bex <Ewentusl copies: Mr. Cederwall
Mr. Brooks
Mr. De Candia

n
Clearance by lir. Brooks ‘}i,,/’

w
\y \L ]

To: Mr. A. Sita, Secretary General, Ministry of Social Affairs

From: Mr. Ahmed

Monsieur le Secrétaire Général,

I have the honour to refer to your letters of 16 March and 30
March (ref. 1191/1037/C.311), as well as my letter of 27 March (ref.
CIV.OPS./108/63), regarding the financing of the transportation of
relief supplies for distribution by the Congo Protestant Relief
Agency and the Catholic Relief Service.

As mentioned in my letter of 27 March, we agreed to an outstanding
balance of CF. 6.4 million being used for this purpose, and also a further
credit of CF. 10 million, these sums to be drawn from counterpart funds,
with the approval of the U.S. authorities.

It has now been brought to my attention thaﬁ,aince the counterpart
funds are made available by the United States for use for the support of
the Congolese budget, these expenditures should be included within the
budget of the Congolese Government. May I therefore suggest that, if you
have not already done so, you address a request to the Ministry of Finance
to include the sum of CF. 6.4 million, as well as your original estimate of
CF. 50 million, in the budget, for use by your Ministry, for the purposes
set out in your earlier letters.

Pending these formalities, we will settle outstanding bills submitted

by you under this arrangeément, up to the already agreed total of CF. 16.4 million.

Veuillez agréer ceeeee



& June 1963

Ref: Civops 456/63

He Pichler, Aduinistretive Officer, Congo Fumd

James R. Brooks, Deputy Chief, Civilien Operetions




(Y

OPERATION DES NATIONS UNIES {/ZY UNITED NATIONS OPERATION
AU CONGO R 2 IN THE CONGO

BOITE POSTALE 7248
LEOPOLDVILLE
REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO
CABLE: ONUC. LEOPOLDVILLE

CF-1121 27 May 1963
TOs Mr. James R. Brooks,
i oD
Deputy Chief Civilian Operations W‘L L@Lf«
FROM: H. Pichler, Administrative Officer, Congo Fund

SUBJECT: Utiligzation of counterpart funds for financing transport
‘ expenses in connection with Relief programmes.

l. The Congolese Government has requested the United Nations
to authorize the use of 10 million francs to finance the transport
expenses for goods imported under Title III by the "C.R.S." - Catholic
Relief Service - and the Congolese Protestant Relief Agency (C.P.R.A.)
from the port of disembarkation to the distribution center.

2. So far, the remaining balance of account 197 was used for
this purpose, but this account will be liquidated within short.

agreed to allocate funds from the counterpart for this purpose. Thus,
the first instalment of CF. 10,000,000.- could be deblocked from account
246.

3+ I understand that the United States Govermment has already

4. You will remember that according to an agreement signed
between the Congo Government and the Relief Agencies, the Congo Govern~-
ment would be responsible to provide inland transport. In view of the
distorted financial situation, the Govermment was not able to meet its
obligations and therefore it appealed to the United Nations for assistance.
|

resse 5. I enclose herewith copies of the relevant correspondence.



















Sot 529/6'/‘?& |

CIV.0PS./363/63

1 June, 1965

Deax Mes Noore, | \
Confirming our telephone conversation, I shall be 2
Mummimm.!mmotmuno{ |
lading relating to Title II shipments to be sent to the
Agence Maritime Internationale, S.4., Léopoldvilles
!mw.

A. s Gilpin
Chief,
i Operations

Hir. Bugene W. Moore
Food Program Officer
mmmn-m
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PJ/BF. - mm,;é $L [t &
OFFICE D'EXPLOITATION DES TRANSPORTS ¢Ot6 AU CONGO

«OTRACOy
Chemin de Fer_ dg Matadi a Léopoldville

SIEGE ADMINISTRATIF : MATADI, le 28 Mai 1963.-
101, AVENUE LOUISE, BRUXELLES /
JUN051963 2sc 50/
Adresses télégraphiques :

OTRACO - BRUXELLES *T ( )N
OTRACO - PORT-MATADI A | PN

- 2127/01810/'r/2.-~1;51-"'—“"“""( "~ 7L} | MR. E.RABIB AMMED CHIEF
& ol it s rloens 1. A YYLPA  OF CIVILIAN OPERATIONS
Compte B.C.B. Matadi 570.367 “ B.P. 7248

B.B.A. Matadi 24 LEOPOLDVILLE, -

Messieurs,

s/s" AFRICAN RAINBOW" du 18/5/63 - B/L 7 PORT R@YAL
AID EMBLEM ( In COLOR)
18.653 SACS EN PAPIER LAIT EN PCUDRE-1902.606 Lbs |

T o aw S - S S e e W S T s W S S S A W SR M

Afin de nous permettre d'activer les formalités de
1timportation reprises sous rubrique,ncus vous saurions gré de
bien wvouloir nous faire parvenir de toute urgence le connaisse-
ment original maritime, instructioms précise® de réexpéditions et
l'attestation O N U C.-

Dans le cas,ol les documents réclamés ne nous
seraient pas parvenus avant l'entreposage des susdits colis,
1'envoi sera entreposé par les Services douaniers de Matadi.-

Dans l'attente de vous lire, nous vous présentons,
Messieurs, nos sincéres salutations.-

LE CHEF DE BUREAU Ppal: a.i. Q DIVISION ADMINISTRATIVE,
’

gg;ggﬁgL{; -L. MANSONI. - ;

}

r

ce: Ao M. I./Matadi.-

Priére de rappeler dans toute correspondance le nom et la date des navires ainsi que le numéro du connaissement maritime,

R NET D% e B T e, pee B e e T L Ry seee ey e anessme, TR BT ETT SRR WS
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CATHOLIC RELIEF SERVICES . NATIONAL CATHOLIC WELFARE COMNFERENCE
3

1. N. 10088

B. P. 3181
LEQOPOLDVILLE
REPUBLIC OF COMNGO

Sas CABLE :

% - CATHWEL
5487 (Ext 685) le 27 nai 1963 N LEOPOLDVILLE /

t.h' - ".. ' > . a &

A e - i
Monsieur Alphonse Sita N DYy oy {

Secrétaire Général .
Ministére des Affaires Sociales = F
Lécpoldville, At

B T et

Concerne: Présentation de la liste de répartition du ﬁ¥547‘
Bulgur Wheat - ss Del Aires -~ PL 48,

Monsieur,

Ce matin méme, j'ai regu la documentation pour le "bulgur"
wheat" que j'ai mentionné dans ma lettre du 21 mai, Ce
produit arrivera également sur le navire Del Aires gui
améne le "cornmeal" et le "rolled wheat" (PL47) faisant
l'objet de ma lettre précitée.

Ci-joint j'ai 1l'honneuwr de vous présenter deux copies
officielles de la liste de répartition du bulgur wheat
attendu & Matadi jeudi prochain, le 30 mai, ainsi que deux
copies des instructions & notre agent transitaire & Matadi,
Phs. Van Ommeren.

Je vous remercie de votre lettre du 18 mai, n° 1191/1350/C.311
dans laquelle vous constatez avec plaiesir mos efforts pour
divergifier les distributeurs de notre programme.

Nous n'avons pas regu de réponse & notre lettre du 7 mai
au Ministre de la Santé Publique du Kongo Central, mais,
malgré ce fait, nous continuons & eaAvoyer des stocks aux
formations médicales de cette proviiCe, avec l'espoir gque
le Ministére en question s'occupera de l'organisaticn d'une
distribution efficace.,

Je regrette d'@tre tellement en retard avec cette liste de
répartition et les copies d'instructions pour Matadi, mais
Jj'espére que vous comprendrez que le délai n'est pas causé
par nous., Je me vois dans l'obligation de vous prier de
bien vouleir nous communiguer, si le cas se présente, des
modifications éventuelles & la répartition, par téléphone,
afin d'éviter tout délai au port.

Je voudrais aussi vous annoncer que Van Ommeren m'a indiqué
que les premieéres factures vous parviendront prochainement.
Espérens que votre approbation peut se faire tout de suite
et que les factures peuvent €tre présentées au bureau de

M. Gilpin comme convenu dans votre échange de correspondance
au courant des mois de mars et avril. Ceci a fait l'objet



d'une conversation avec Monsieur Gilpin vendredi dernier.

Veuillez agréer, Cher Monsieur Sita, 1'expreasionsde

plus haute considération.
INAY: Rolandzﬁﬁé%glon

vd

cc: Monsieur Gilpin



Bhaah




Professor Badre

Usumbura has rice. to sell
according to the attached
letter from the R8sident
Representative in Rwanda and
Burundi. s

Will you see that the
proper Congolese suthority is
made aware of this offer?

1.5;._63 James R. Brooks

o



L

3, RUE DU MARCHE O\
BOITE POSTALE 1490 . :
USUMBURA - BURUNDI

TELEPHONE : 31.35

ADR. TEL. TECABOARD O 22 April 1963
FILE N°.  T=i=0
REF. /207

Dear Mr. Ahmed,

I have pleasure in sending you enclosed a copy of a
letter received from the Union des Cooperatives de 1'Imbo
(Burundi), This is an offer for five hundred tons of rice
and other foodstuff which, it is said, are or will be
available in Usumbura for export.

I fully realize that your office is not the proper
place to which this offer should be directed but as I am
not very familiar with the various services of ONUC, I
take the liberty of sending it to you, thanking you in
advance for transmitting it to the office concemed.

It may seem a bit peculiar that Burundi is in a
position to sell a surplus of foodstuff. It is true
that the food situation is pretty satisfactory this
year., Nevertheless, although the Union des Cooperatives
should be supported, I am not sure at all that it would
be advisable to encourage them in that kind of trade, as
dangerous consequences may result therefrom in the future.

I would therefore suggest that, if their offer is
accepted, it should be stressed that this is an exceptional
deal, responding teo an exceptional situation, but that by
no means should it be considered as originating a regular
import policy on the part of the Congo. The Government
and the Union des Cooperatives would thus be led to
understand that in a country like Burundi food crops, as
a rule, should not be treated as cash crops.

With kindest regards,
You#fs, sincerely,

outen (.

H. Laurentie
Resident Representative of the TAB
in Rwanda and Burundi
Mr. S. Habib Ahmed,
Resident Representative
of the TAB and Director
of SF Programmes,
ONUC, B.P. 7248,
Leopoldville,




(COPIE)

«  UNION DES COOBERATIVES DE L'IMBO
;oL UCIMBO
&  B,Py 206 — USUMBURA

Usumbura, le 12 avril 1963.-

Monsieur le Représentant
ORCANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES
Usumbura

Monsieur le Représentant,

J'ai 1'honneur de vous informer que 1'Union des Coopératives
de 1'Imbo offre en vente, pour ll'exportation 3

A) Tout ou partie d'un lot de 500 Tonnes de riz, qualité tout venant
emballé, disponible immédiaterent, au prix de frs 10. (Dix franoss
le kilo.

B) Durant quatre mois au minimum : 50 Tonnes par mois de farine de mafs,
récolte récente, emballd, au prix de Frs 6, (Six francs) le kilo.

c) Durant quatre mois au minimum : 25 Tonnes par mois de_petité'poia,
emballéd, au prix de Frs 10, (Dix francs) le kilo

D) Durant quatre mois au minimum, 25 Tonnes par mois de haricots, emballé,
au prix de Frs T. (Sept francs) le kilo

E) En permanence, 100 Tornes de farine d& manioc par mois; emballd, au
prix de Fre, 4,25 (Quatre francs wingtcing) le kilos

Tous ces prix s'entendant franco port d'Usumbura, Paiement aux
conditions fixées pa® la Banque d'Emission o'est~8-dire contre orédit
irrévocable dans une banque d%umbura,

~ Le riz est disponible immédiatement, itLes autres fournitures 3
partir du mois de mai,

: Cette offre est faite sauf vente entretemps, Ce sprait rendre
un grand service aux Coopérative si 1'0.N.U, pouvait faciliter 1l'écoulement
de cette production exédentaire,

Avec mes remerciements anticipés, veuillez agréer; Monsieur
le Représentant, l'assurance de ma considération distinguée.

UNION DES COOEPERATIVES DE L'IMBO
Le Commissaire du Gouvernement
86/ Liy BOSSAERTS

VU
Le Ministre de 1'@conomie du Burundi
86/ F. KATIKATT




Inter-Office Memo
30 Avril 1963
A ¢ lonsieur Thomas de canm.a.
Chief Finamce Officer
De : "_o Jerkovie,

Aseistant Special au chef des Operations Civiles
Objet ¢ Venge de riz.

Je vous prie de wvouloir bien encaisser de la Colonie
Soolaire de Boma, la somme de 30,100 Frs. (Trente mille cent
franes) representant la vente de 43 saes de riz de 45 Kgs su
prix de 700.-~ Frs, le sac.



